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Miles Miles Ft. Climb
At Turn To Next So Far So Far Notes

Miranda L 0.3 0 0 Turn left onto Miranda Rd.

Arastradero Rd. R 0.0 0.3 0

Foothill Expressway L 10.4 0.3 0 Continue onto Foothill Blvd. & Stevens Canyon Rd.

Stevens Canyon Rd. R 1.7 10.7 610 Keep right on Stevens Canyon Rd.  @ Mt. Eden Rd.

Redwood Gulch Rd. L 1.4 12.4 860 Steep climb!

CA9 R 3.1 13.8 1570 Steady, moderate climb

Skyline Blvd. L 0.1 16.9 2690

SARATOGA GAP REST STOP L 0.0 17.0 2690 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)

Skyline Blvd. L 10.2 17.0 2690

Bear Creek Rd. R 9.2 27.2 3350 Take care on descent!

CA9 R 3.0 36.4 3460

REDWOOD ELEMENTARY R 0.1 39.4 3460 REST STOP
SCHOOL REST STOP (OPEN 9:30 AM—2:30 PM)

CA9 R 10.6 39.5 3670 Continue north on CA9.

Skyline Blvd. R 0.1 50.1 5700

SARATOGA GAP REST STOP L 0.0 50.2 5700 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)

CA35 (Skyline Blvd.) R 6.7 50.2 5700

Page Mill Rd. R 6.5 56.9 6130 Take care on descent!

Altamont Rd. R 0.5 63.4 6250

Black Mountain Rd. L 0.5 63.0 6250

Natoma Rd. L 0.6 64.4 6250

Elena Rd. L 0.6 65.0 6250

Purissima Rd. L 0.5 65.6 6250

Arastradero Rd. R 0.8 66.1 6250

Hillview Ave. L 0.7 66.9 6270

Miranda Ave. R 0.5 67.6 6310 Turn right after crossing Foothill Expressway.

VA HOSPITAL ENTRANCE L 0 68.1 6310 DONE!  LUNCH   (CLOSES AT 6 PM)

2004 Sequoia Century Hilly 110 KORANGE arrows
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Miles Miles Ft. Climb
At Turn To Next So Far So Far Notes

Miranda Ave. L 0.3 0 0 Start from VA Hospital entrance (6 to 8 AM).

Arastradero Rd. R 0.0 0.3 0

Foothill Expressway L 10.4 0.3 0 Continue onto Foothill Blvd. and Stevens Canyon Rd.

Stevens Canyon Rd. R 1.7 10.7 610 Keep right on Stevens Canyon Rd.  @ Mt. Eden Rd.

Redwood Gulch Rd. L 1.4 12.4 860

CA9 R 3.1 13.8 1570 Steady, moderate climb

Skyline Blvd. L 0.1 16.9 2690

SARATOGA GAP REST STOP L 0.0 17.0 2690 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)

Skyline Blvd. L 10.2 17.0 2690

Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 27.2 3350 Busier road

Summit Rd. R 6.7 27.9 3350 Narrow road, busy after CA17.

Soquel-San Jose Rd. R 7.8 34.6 3720 Busy road.  Long, gradual descent.

Laurel Glen Rd. R 0.0 42.4 3820 Sharp right turn at Casalegno store.

CASALEGNO’S REST STOP S 2.2 42.4 3820 REST STOP (OPEN 8:30 AM—12:30 PM) continue up Laurel Glen

Mountain View Rd. S 0.9 44.6 4210 Join 200k route.  Short, fast, bumpy descent

Branciforte Rd. L 5.3 45.5 4210 Nice cruise into Santa Cruz.

Isbel Dr. R 0.6 50.8 4270 Hairpin right turn.  Short “wall.”

Carbonera Dr. L 0.5 51.4 4440 Down and Up

El Rancho Dr. R 0.5 51.9 4580

La Madrona Dr. L 0.7 52.4 4660

Sims Rd. L 0.1 53.1 4830

Brooknoll Rd. R 0.5 53.2 4840 Continue past school onto Treetop

Graham Hill Rd. L 0.1 53.7 4900 Busy road

Pipeline Rd. R 3.0 53.8 4900 Please be polite to other trail users!

HENRY COWELL R 0.2 56.8 5180 LUNCH STOP
REDWOODS PARK HQ (OPEN  9:30 AM–2:45 PM)

Day-use entrance road L 0.6 57.0 5180

Highway 9 R 0.6 57.6 5190

Graham Hill Rd. R 0.5 58.2 5200

East Zayante Rd. L 2.7 58.7 5200

East Zayante Rd. R 8.4 61.4 5350 At Lompico Rd. keep right on East Zayante—becomes Upper
Zayante.

Summit Rd. L 0.2 69.8 7080

Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 70.0 7100 Busier road.

SKYLINE BLVD.  WATER STOP R 10.2 70.7 7270 WATER  (no porta-potties)  (OPEN 11 AM—4:15 PM)

SARATOGA GAP REST STOP R 0.0 80.9 8410 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)

CA35 (Skyline Blvd.) R 6.7 80.9 8410

Page Mill Rd. R 6.5 87.6 8840 Take care on descent!

Altamont Rd. R 0.5 94.1 8960

Black Mountain Rd. L 0.5 94.6 8960

Natoma Rd. L 0.6 95.1 8960

Elena Rd. L 0.6 95.7 8960

Purissima Rd. L 0.5 96.3 8960

Arastradero Rd. R 0.8 96.8 8960

Hillview Ave. L 0.7 97.6 8980

Miranda Ave. R 0.5 98.3 9020 Turn right after crossing Foothill Expressway.

VA HOSPITAL ENTRANCE L 0 98.8 9020 DONE! (CLOSES AT 6 PM)

2004 Sequoia Century 100 MilesRED arrows

RED arrows



M
a
y
 
11
,
 
2
0
0
4 3

Miles Miles Ft. Climb
At Turn To Next So Far So Far Notes

Miranda L 0.3 0 0 Turn left onto Miranda Rd.
Arastradero Rd. R 0.0 0.3 0
Foothill Expressway L 10.4 0.3 0 Continue onto Foothill Blvd. and Stevens Canyon Rd.
Stevens Canyon Rd. R 1.7 10.7 610 Keep right on Stevens Canyon Rd.  @ Mt. Eden Rd.
Redwood Gulch Rd. L 1.4 12.4 860
CA9 R 3.1 13.8 1570 Steady, moderate climb
Skyline Blvd. L 0.1 16.9 2690
SARATOGA GAP REST STOP L 0.0 17.0 2690 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)
Skyline Blvd. L 10.2 17.0 2690
Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 27.2 3350 Busier road.
Summit Rd. R 6.7 27.9 3350 Narrow road, busy after CA17.
Highland Way S 1.7 34.6 3720 Gradual ascent along San Andreas Fault.
Highland Way R, L 6.0 36.3 4020 Right then left; continue on Highland Way.
Eureka Canyon Rd. S 8.5 42.3 4380 Gradual descent.  Watch for gravel and wet patches.
CORRALITOS FIRE STATION L 0.0 50.8 4430 REST STOP (OPEN  9 AM—12:30 PM)
Eureka Canyon Rd. L 0.3 50.8 4430
Hames Rd. R 1.5 51.1 4430
Pleasant Valley Rd. R 0.1 52.6 4700
Hames Rd. L 0.6 52.7 4700
Freedom Blvd. R 0.1 53.3 4760 Busy road.
Day Valley Rd. R 2.0 53.4 4780
Valencia Rd. R 2.6 55.4 4890
Trout Gulch Rd. L 0.5 58.0 4920
Soquel Dr. R 4.5 58.5 4920 Main road through Aptos and Soquel.  Busy road.
Rodeo Gulch Rd. R 5.4 63.0 5130 Quiet road.  Narrow at the top.  Descend carefully.
Mountain View Rd. L 0.9 68.4 5880 Join 100m route.  Short, fast, bumpy descent.
Branciforte Rd. L 5.3 69.3 5880 Nice cruise into Santa Cruz.
Isbel Dr. R 0.6 74.6 5940 Hairpin right turn.  Short “wall”.
Carbonera Dr. L 0.5 75.2 6110 Down and Up.
El Rancho Dr. R 0.5 75.7 6250
La Madrona Dr. C 0.7 76.2 6330
Sims Rd. L 0.1 76.9 6500
Brooknoll Rd. R 0.5 77.0 6510 Continue past school onto Treetop.
Graham Hill Rd. L 0.1 77.5 6570 Busy road.
Pipeline Rd. R 3.0 77.6 6570 Please be polite to other trail users!
HENRY COWELL REDWOODS PARK R 0.2 80.6 6850 LUNCH STOP (OPEN 9:30 AM—2:45 PM)
Day Use Entrance Road L 0.6 80.8 6850
Highway 9 R 0.6 81.4 6860
Graham Hill Rd. R 0.5 82.0 6870
East Zayante Rd. L 2.7 82.5 6870
East Zayante Rd. R 8.4 85.2 7020 At Lompico Rd. keep right on East Zayante—becomes Upper Zayante.
Summit Rd. L 0.2 93.6 8750
Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 93.8 8770 Busier road.
SKYLINE BLVD. WATER STOP R 10.2 94.5 8940 WATER  (no porta-potties)  (OPEN 11 AM—4:15 PM)
SARATOGA GAP REST STOP R 0.0 104.7 10080 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM)
CA35 (Skyline Blvd.) R 6.7 104.7 10080
Page Mill Rd. R 6.5 111.4 10510 Take care on descent!
Altamont Rd. R 0.5 117.9 10630
Black Mountain Rd. L 0.5 118.4 10630
Natoma Rd. L 0.6 118.9 10630
Elena Rd. L 0.6 119.5 10630
Purissima Rd. L 0.5 120.1 10630
Arastradero Rd. R 0.8 120.6 10630
Hillview Ave. L 0.7 121.4 10650
Miranda Ave. R 0.5 122.1 10690 Turn right after crossing Foothill Expressway.
VA HOSPITAL ENTRANCE L 0 122.6 10690 DONE! (CLOSES AT 6:00 PM)

2004 Sequoia Century 200 KBLUE arrows
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Miles Miles Ft. Climb

At Turn To Next So Far So Far Notes

Miranda L 0.3 0 0
Arastradero Rd. R 0.0 0.3 0
Foothill Expressway L 10.4 0.3 0 Continue onto Foothill Blvd. and Stevens Canyon Rd.
Mt. Eden Rd. L 2.3 10.7 610
Pierce Rd. L 1.8 13.0 850
Saratoga-Sunnyvale Rd. L 0.1 14.8 850
Cox Rd. R 0.6 14.9 850
Cumberland Drive R 0.5 15.5 850
Scotland Drive L 0.5 16.0 880
Saratoga Ave. R 0.1 16.5 880
Fruitvale Ave. L 0.3 16.6 890
Allendale Ave. L 0.8 16.9 910
Chester Ave. R 1.4 17.7 910
Sobey Rd. R 0.8 19.1 1040
Quito Rd. R 0.2 19.9 1160
Austin Way R 0.2 20.1 1160
Saratoga-Los Gatos Rd. R 2.1 20.3 1160
Big Basin Way L 0.3 22.4 1320
4th Street R 0.3 22.7 1350
Elva Ave. R 0.2 23.0 1400
Canyon View Drive L,R 0.3 23.2 1400 Zig  L  and  R  on Canyon View.  Becomes Reid Lane.
Lynde Ave. L 0.1 23.5 1400
FOOTHILL SCHOOL REST STOP U 0.1 23.6 1400 REST STOP (OPEN 9:20 AM—3:30 PM)
Reid Lane R 0.0 23.7 1410
Lacey Ave. R 0.1 23.7 1420
Trinity Ave. L 0.2 23.8 1420
Malcon Ave. R 0.1 24.0 1450
Seaton Ave. R 0.2 24.1 1450
Tamworth Ave. L 0.1 24.3 1450
Verde Vista Lane L 0.2 24.4 1450
Sarahills Drive R 0.1 24.6 1480
Saraview Drive R 0.2 24.7 1480
Surrey Lane L 0.1 24.9 1480
Pierce Rd. R 0.4 25.0 1500
Comer Rd. L 0.1 25.4 1500
Arroyo de Arguello R 0.9 25.5 1510
Via Roncole S 0.2 26.4 1510 Street changes name at RR crossing.
Via Roncole L 0.1 26.6 1510
Prospect Rd. L 0.3 27.7 1510
Stelling Rd. R 0.5 27.0 1530
Rainbow Rd. L 0.5 27.5 1530
Bubb Rd. R 0.8 28.0 1590
Hyannisport Drive L 0.4 28.8 1590
Linda Vista Drive R 0.2 29.2 1630
McClellan Rd. L 0.4 29.4 1630
Mira Vista Rd. S 0.1 29.8 1650
Palm Ave. L 0.2 29.9 1650
S. Foothill Blvd. R 7.1 30.1 1670 Continue on Foothill Expressway all the way to

Arastradero Rd.
Arastradero exit R 0.1 37.2 1710 Take right-hand exit off Foothill Expressway.
Miranda Ave. S 0.4 37.3 1710
VA HOSPITAL  ENTRANCE R 0 37.7 1710 DONE! (CLOSES AT 6 PM)

2004 Sequoia Century 60 KYELLOW arrows

YELLOW arrows


